



Management's Discussion & Analysis

for the three months ended

April 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

Date: June 28, 2016

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") relates to the financial condition and results of operations of ARHT Media Inc. ("we", "our", "us", "ARHT", "AMI" or the "Company") for the three months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes for the twelve month period ended January 31, 2016 and thirteen month period ended January 31, 2015. The consolidated financial statements and related notes of ARHT have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Additional information, including our press releases, have been filed electronically through the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR") and are available online under our profile at www.sedar.com.

Reference to fiscal 2016 refers to twelve month period ended January 31, 2017. Reference to fiscal 2015 refer to twelve month period ended January 31, 2016.

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed this MD&A and the consolidated financial statements for the three months ended April 30, 2016, and the Board of Directors approved these documents prior to their release.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

This MD&A includes "forward-looking statements", within the meaning of applicable securities legislation, which are based on the opinions and estimates of Management and are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or results to differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. While these forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith and reflect our current judgment regarding the direction of our business, actual results will almost always vary, sometimes materially, from any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions, or other future performance suggested herein. Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "budget", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "may", "will", "project", "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar words suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an outlook. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, the following:

- The Company's strategies and objectives
- General business and economic conditions
- Changes in technology
- The emergence of additional competitors in the industry
- Financial stability of the Company's customers
- Ability for the Company to keep key employees and customers
- The Company's ability to generate positive cash flow
- The Company's ability to manage growth with respect to a new business opportunity

Readers are cautioned that the preceding lists of risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors are not exhaustive. Events or circumstances could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated or projected and expressed in, or implied by these forward looking statements. Due to the risks, uncertainties and assumptions inherent in forward-looking statements, investors in securities of the Company should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this document are made as of the date hereof.

Overview

ARHT Media was co-founded by Rene Bharti (Chairman), and legendary entertainer Paul Anka in 2012, with the goal of creating the world's leading edge digital humans, (known as HumaGrams™) for the purpose of monetizing them across a variety of platforms. The Company's unique and patented ARHT™ (Augmented Reality Holographic Technology) engine, allows its HumaGrams™ to interact and conduct real-time e-commerce with consumers, and provide invaluable analytics back towards retailers. ARHT has offices in Toronto, Canada, and Hollywood, California.

ARHT Media trades under the symbol "ART" on the Toronto Venture Stock Exchange as a Tier2 Technology Issuer.

ARHT Media Inc. was formerly known as Vast Exploration Inc. ("Vast"). The Company changed its name after completion of a reverse-takeover transaction on October 15, 2014 whereby Vast acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of a private company named Delebrity Inc. Please refer to the Amended Filing Statement dated September 30, 2014 filed on www.sedar.com for more details on the reverse-takeover transaction.

The Company has one subsidiary – ARHT Media (USA) Inc., a California corporation.

First Quarter Highlights

- On February 9, 2016, the Company announced the appointment of Dr. Simon Leung to its advisory board. Dr. Leung is currently the Vice Chairman of NetDragon Websoft Inc. ("NetDragon"), the CEO of Huayu Education Technology, and the Chairman of the board of Promethean World Limited.
- During the NBA All-Star Weekend Events on Feb 10 to 14, 2016 in Toronto, the Company created 3D and rotating content, an execution of our smARHT Displays, for experiential marketing.
- On February 11, 2016, the Company retained Pinnacle Capital Markets Ltd. ("Pinnacle"), a Toronto based firm led by Spyros Karellas, to develop and provide investor relations services for the Company. Pinnacle has been engaged to refine and execute an investor relations strategy that will enhance and expand ARHT's exposure with the Canadian and international investment community. Pinnacle will assist the Company in fostering productive, continuing dialogues with analysts, brokers, potential investors, current shareholders and other financial professionals.
- On April 11, 2016, the Company announced that it secured the exclusive digital rights to Christopher Wallace, also known as "Notorious B.I.G.". The agreement will allow ARHT to create a hologram, or Humagram™, of Notorious B.I.G. for a variety of purposes such as arena appearances, stage shows, concerts and various media campaigns.
- On April 12, 2016, the Company announced the closing of its non-brokered private placement financing with a subsidiary of NetDragon by issuing 19,278,104 common shares at a price of \$0.25 per unit, for total gross proceeds of \$4,819,526.
- On April 12, 2016, the Company announced NetDragon and ARHT have signed an agreement to establish a joint venture in select Asia Pacific markets that will include a multi-year exclusive license of ARHT's technology as well as a license of NetDragon's mobile-focused community, instant messaging and app store technologies. NetDragon, one of China's largest gaming and online education companies, will unlock a network of opportunities for the use of ARHT's digital human holograms, HumaGrams, and its supporting technologies to millions of people in China, India and certain other countries in the Asia Pacific region.

Subsequent Events

- On May 24, 2016, the Company announced the appointment of former Prime Minister of Canada, the Right Honourable Brian Mulroney to its board of advisors.
- During the Cypress-Fairbanks Independent School District's Rigor, Relevance and Relationships (RRR) Conference in Texas on June 7-10, 2016, in partnership with Promethean, the Texas teachers and administrators attending the conference experienced what they had only seen in sci-fi movies – a keynote address delivered by a hologram. Teacher, author and innovative school founder Ron Clark spoke to over 1,300 Texas-based teachers and administrators gathered at the Richard E. Berry Center as a HumaGram™, a 3D human hologram. Using a revolutionary new augmented reality technology, Mr. Clark offered educators from across Texas creative practices for motivating students, parents and colleagues throughout the learning process.
- On June 24, 2016, the Company and NetDragon showcased for the first time in Hong Kong the revolutionary new augmented reality technology live on stage at the Hong Kong Science and Technology Park. Joining on stage was Larry King, a member of the ARHT board of advisors, and television and radio host, as a HumaGram™ beamed from Los Angeles for a live interaction with the audience, which included the founders of ARHT, singer songwriter Paul Anka and Rene Bharti.

Outlook

Technology & Products

- During fiscal 2015 and fiscal 2016, we entered into active production of worldwide, interactive, live HumaGrams smARHT Events with two major milestones; the live holoporting of Tony Robbins from a studio in Florida to a convention centre in Melbourne, Australia and the live holoporting of comedian, Dashan from our LA studio to mainland China.
- The Engineering team made significant progress on software development such as data capture, live real-time video transport and display hardware technology such as flexible, portable and cost efficient smARHT Displays. As a result, our technology was able to achieve less than two second latency in round trip high fidelity video delivery half way around the planet, and hardware technology that brings overall cost to a fraction of the current market alternatives. The Company will continue to call the technology stack the 'smARHT Platform'. Both Technology & Product teams will continue to augment these software and hardware elements within the smARHT Platform throughout fiscal 2016 and beyond.
- The Product and Engineering Teams will continue to develop products and solutions which significantly reduce the cost of creating and displaying HumaGrams across multiple IP end points, such as Virtual Reality headsets, to ultimately increase the shelf life, reach and monetization of HumaGram content, while at the same time increasing both the fidelity and interactivity of the experience.
- The Product Development, Engineering and Experience Design teams continue to gain velocity in the design, build, test and learn cycles we undertake for the advancement of our products and technology.

Revenues, Markets and Distribution

- We exited fiscal 2015 with a significant volume of demonstrations and interest for fiscal 2016 and beyond in the following markets:
 - Education & Training
 - Trade Shows & Conferences
 - Live Events
 - Retail Display

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

- Digital Signage
- Holo-Porting, the ability to beam in the best of the world to the rest of the world, into multiple locations or IP end points at the same time, continues to be an area of focus, particularly in the aforementioned markets, both domestically and internationally.
- Both China and India, in addition to North America, will be core markets for ARHT Media in fiscal 2016 and beyond, as the strategic partnership with NetDragon (a joint venture with combined technologies from both companies) will enable Holo-Porting from all parts of the world into these markets as paid education, training and/or entertainment events followed by engaged users on a cross-device instant messaging and community platform.
- We entered into a mix of early-stage and advanced partnership discussions with speakers (subject matter experts) to be holo-ported from our studios in Los Angeles and Toronto, as well as other mobile studios, to deliver training, education and entertainment-based events.
- We will be opening up several studio facilities in the Asia Pacific market, starting with Hong Kong and mainland China.
- We anticipate revenue to be generated from events on a fixed fee basis, on a revenue and/or profit sharing basis, or through long term licensing relationships.
- As we look at fiscal 2016 and beyond, we plan on executing several strategic partnerships within North America and in China and India through our strategic partnership with NetDragon. These partnerships will entail revenues, but also provide real-time feedback on product and technology development, as well as our pricing models. These efforts will continue into subsequent quarters within fiscal 2016.
- Looking at fiscal 2016, we anticipate working relationships with strategic partners who will continue to bring global scale to our technology and products in addition to the Asia Pacific market, therefore enabling ARHT Media across several geographies within primary and exploratory markets.
- We staffed our Sales efforts in fiscal 2015 to drive client and revenue opportunities. We anticipate continued efforts to scale our Sales and support teams in fiscal 2016 and beyond.
- As we go through first quarter of fiscal 2016 and beyond, we will continue mobilizing our Business Development and Partnership Development efforts to increase our overall direct and indirect engagement opportunities in the key markets we have identified.
- We will continue to evaluate and develop around emerging HumaGram content development and IP distribution end points, such as Augmented Reality and Virtual Reality, throughout fiscal 2016 and future years. These efforts will be to augment the smARHT Platform for fiscal 2016 and more specifically, for future periods.

Summarized Financial Results

Selected Annual Financial Information

(Expressed in Canadian dollars \$)	January 31, 2016	January 31, 2015	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	165,000	7,500	-
Cash (used in) operations	(4,666,369)	(2,132,894)	(105,083)
Net (loss)	(5,454,003)	(7,113,737)	(360,372)
Net (loss) per share - basic and diluted	(0.08)	(0.16)	(0.02)
Total Assets	1,229,268	407,359	71,391
Working Capital	(288,653)	(223,893)	(1,487,177)

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

Summary of Quarterly Results

(Expressed in Canadian dollars \$)	Apr-16	Jan-16	Oct-15	Jul-15	Apr-15	Jan-15	Oct-14	Jun-14
Net income (loss)	(1,932,923)	(1,985,410)	(1,334,791)	(1,101,105)	(1,032,697)	(929,673)	(5,411,414)	(685,480)
Per share - basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.05)	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.12)	(0.02)

The Company's net loss has steadily increased since June 2014 as it ramped up its product development efforts. The quarter ended October 31, 2014 loss of \$5.4 million includes \$4 million of non-cash transaction costs associated with the Company's reverse take-over transaction. To date, the Company has expensed all product and service related costs as research expenditures as the commercial viability of its products and services has not been validated yet.

Results of Operations

For the three months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015:

	For the three months ended	
	April 30, 2016	April 30, 2015
	\$	\$
Revenue	346,768	-
Cost of sales	279,800	-
Gross margin	66,968	-
Expenses		
Consulting and management fees	866,226	273,914
Research expenditures	394,320	349,981
Office, rent and supplies	159,495	159,406
Professional fees	59,115	74,392
Travel	196,212	66,050
Shareholder, communications and filing fees	38,157	43,217
Selling and marketing	136,257	40,567
Amortization	67,425	20,003
Share-based compensation	63,474	5,167
Loan interest	19,210	-
Total expenses	(1,999,891)	(1,032,697)
Total net loss and comprehensive loss	(1,932,923)	(1,032,697)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.02)
Weighted average number of common share outstanding	80,968,085	64,468,425

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

During the three months ended April 30, 2016, the Company generated revenues of \$346,768 (three months ended April 30, 2015: \$nil). The majority of the revenue was earned from the Dashan holoport event held in China during the quarter. The Company expects more significant revenue as it moves its products and services towards commercialization and improved margins.

During the three months ended April 30, 2016, total expenses were \$1,999,891 (three months ended April 30, 2015: \$1,032,697). Excluding non-cash share based compensation \$63,474, non-cash amortization \$67,425 and non-cash transaction costs \$nil, cash expenses for the period were \$1,868,992 (three months ended April 30, 2015: \$1,007,527).

The increase in total cash expenses compared to the three months ended April 30, 2015 of \$861,455 was primarily due to increased activities such as market strategy and development in Asia, Europe and North America and development of HumaGram and smARHT platform and ramp up efforts to commercialize the product. Research expenditures of \$394,320 during the three months ended April 30, 2016 (\$349,981 in the comparative quarter) includes all research for the Company's HumaGram and smARHT platform technologies.

Consulting and management fees includes a \$495,000 of performance fees awarded by the Board to several consultants and staff after the Company reached certain milestones.

The Company has two production studios – one in Los Angeles, California and one in Toronto, Ontario. It also maintains a corporate office in Toronto. The costs of the three locations are included in office, rent and supplies which totaled \$159,495 in the quarter (April 30, 2015: \$159,406).

Travel expenses increased in the three months ended April 30, 2016 (\$196,212) from the comparative quarter (\$66,050) due to efforts spent by the Company's team to develop its business in Asia. As reported in the Q1 highlights sections of this MD&A, the Company did sign an agreement on April 12, 2016 with NetDragon to establish a joint venture in select Asia Pacific markets. The Company Asia Pacific to be a significant growth area.

Cash Flows

Cash Flows for the three months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015:

(Expressed in Canadian dollars \$)	For the three months ended	
	April 30, 2016	April 30, 2015
Cash (used in) operating activities before change in working capital items	(1,802,024)	(1,007,527)
Net change in working capital items	222,941	29,684
Net cash provided by financing activities	4,801,106	2,119,670
Net cash (used) in investing activities	(170,975)	(162,764)
Change in cash	3,051,048	979,063

Cash of \$1,802,024 was used in operating activities before change in working capital items during the three months ended April 30, 2016 compared to \$1,007,527 used in operating activities during the three months ended April 30, 2015 primarily due to increased consulting fees and activities such as market strategy and development in Asia, Europe and North America and development of patented smARHT platform.

On April 12, 2016, the Company announced the closing of a non-brokered private placement comprising 19,278,104 common shares units at a purchase price of \$0.25 per unit for proceeds of \$4,819,526.

Cash of \$170,975 used for investing activities during the three months ended April 30, 2016 was for setting up the

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

Company's Toronto studio and acquisition of equipment used in HumaGram production in both Company's Toronto and Hollywood studios (three months ended April 30, 2015: \$162,764).

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its share capital, being composed of capital stock, warrants, options, deficit and cash. Its objective when managing capital is to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide products and services to its customers and returns to its shareholders.

The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient liquidity in order to meet operational and investing requirements at any point in time. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors. The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management.

At April 30, 2016, while the Company has not yet achieved profitable operations, has working capital of \$2,557,874 and accumulated deficit of \$17,014,313 since its inception. Subsequently, the Company generated US\$71,500 (approximately \$93,000) of revenue from education-based events in Houston, Texas. The Company will seek additional financing as needed to have sufficient cash on hand to fund operating expenses and development costs until it becomes operating cash flow positive.

The Company has historically financed its operations and met its capital requirements primarily through debt and the sale of capital stock by way of private placements. There can be no certainty that the Company will be able to obtain future financings from these sources.

The operations of the business, in the long term, are dependent upon the Company's ability to successfully achieve market acceptance of its current suite of products and any new products that may be introduced. Until such time as the Company has sufficient sales revenue from which to internally fund its operating cost requirements, the Company will likely require additional financings. These future financings may be obtained from the sale of assets, additional debt arrangements, or the issuance of additional equity securities. The issuance of additional equity securities by the Company could result in significant dilution in the equity interests of the current stockholders. There can be no assurance that additional financing will be available to the Company when needed or, if available, that it can be obtained on commercially reasonable terms. If the Company is not able to obtain the additional financing on a timely basis, it may be forced to scale down or perhaps even cease the operation of its business.

These factors may raise significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown on the April 30, 2016 consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

Risks and Uncertainties

The risks and uncertainties below must be taken into account, as they may affect the Company's ability to achieve our strategic goals. Investors are therefore advised to consider the following items in assessing the Company's future prospects as an investment.

Future operations

Presently, the Company's revenues are not sufficient to meet operating and capital expenses and the Company has incurred operating losses since inception, which are likely to continue for the foreseeable future.

There is substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern as the continuation of the business may be dependent upon obtaining further financing, successful and sufficient market acceptance of current products and any new products that may be introduced, the continuing successful development of product and related technologies, and, finally, achieving a profitable level of operations. The issuance of additional equity securities by the Company could result in a significant dilution in the equity interests of the current stockholders. Obtaining commercial loans, assuming those loans would be available, will increase the Company's liabilities and future cash commitments.

There are no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain further funds required for continued operations. The Company is pursuing various financing alternatives to meet its long-term financial requirements. There can be no assurance that additional financing will be available to the Company when needed or, if available, that it can be obtained on commercially reasonable terms. If the Company is not able to obtain the additional financing on a timely basis, it will be forced to scale down or perhaps even cease the operation of its business.

Competition and technological obsolescence

The markets for the Company's products and services experience ongoing technological changes and the Company must compete with existing technology and service providers, new companies and advancing technologies. In order to remain fully competitive, the Company must continue to innovate and respond with advanced generations of software, products and services. The inability to react in a timely fashion to technological and competitive changes could have a negative impact on the Company and its ability to attract and retain customers. Moreover, the highly competitive market in which the Company operates could cause the Company to reduce its prices and offer other favorable terms in order to compete successfully with its rivals. These practices could, over time, limit the prices that the Company can charge for its products and services. If the Company was unable to offset such potential price reductions from software sales and related products it could negatively impact the Company's profit margins and operating results.

Difficulties in managing growth

The Company and its subsidiary continue to experience growth in operations, which will continue to place significant demands on management and operational, financial and technological infrastructure. As growth continues, the Company must expend significant resources to identify, hire, integrate, develop and motivate a large number of qualified employees. If the Company fails to effectively manage hiring needs and successfully integrate new hires, the Company's ability to develop and enhance its technology and generate revenue may be impacted.

To effectively manage growth, including managing its various contractual and regulatory obligations, the Company will need to continue spending significant resources on improving its technology infrastructure, operational, financial and management controls, and reporting system and procedures by, among other things:

- monitoring and updating the Company's technology infrastructure to maintain high performance and attract new customers;

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

- enhancing the Company's internal controls to ensure timely and accurate reporting of all of the Company's operations;
- developing new technologies and upgrading existing technologies to remain competitive and attract new customers; and
- appropriately documenting the Company's information technology systems and the Company's business processes.

These enhancements and improvements will require significant capital expenditures and allocation of valuable management and employee resources. If the Company fails to implement these enhancements and improvements effectively, then the Company's ability to manage expected growth and comply with the rules and regulations that are applicable to public reporting companies will be impaired.

Litigation

All industries, including the technology industry, are subject to legal claims, with and without merit. Legal proceedings may arise from time to time in the course of the Company's business. Such litigation may be brought against the Company or one or more of its subsidiaries in the future from time to time or the Company or one or more of its subsidiaries may be subject to another form of litigation. Defense and settlement costs of legal claims can be substantial, even with respect to lawsuits that have no merit.

Possible dilution to present and prospective shareholders

Business negotiations related to the Company's search for new business opportunities may result in the issuance of cash, securities of the Company, or a combination of the two, and possibly, incurring debt. Any transaction involving the issuance of previously authorized but unissued common shares would result in dilution, possibly substantial, to present and prospective holders of common shares.

Dependence of key personnel

The Company strongly depends on the business and technical expertise of its management and key personnel. There is little possibility that this dependence will decrease in the near term.

Lack of trading

The lack of trading volume of the Company's shares reduces the liquidity of an investment in the Company's shares.

Volatility of share price

Market prices for company shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange are often volatile. Factors such as announcements of financial results, and other factors could have a significant effect on the price of the Company's shares.

Third party credit risk

The Company may be exposed to third party credit risk through its contractual arrangements with its current or future joint venture partners, marketers and other parties. In the event such entities fail to meet their contractual obligations to the Company, such failures may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

Regulatory

Technology operations are subject to extensive controls and regulations imposed by various levels of government that may be amended from time to time. The Company's operations may require licenses and permits from various governmental authorities in the countries in which it operates. There can be no assurance that the Company, or its partners, will be able to obtain all necessary licenses and permits that may be required to carry out or continue its operations.

Conflicts of interest

Certain of the directors and officers of the Company may serve from time to time as directors, officers, promoters and members of management of other companies involved in technology similar to the Company and therefore it is possible that a conflict may arise between their duties as a director or officers of the Company and their duties as a director, officer, promoter or member of management of such other companies.

The directors and officers of the Company are aware of the existence of laws governing accountability of directors and officers for corporate opportunity and requiring disclosures by directors of conflicts of interest and the Company will rely upon such laws in respect of any directors' and officers' conflicts of interest or in respect of any breaches of duty by any of its directors or officers. All such conflicts will be disclosed by such directors or officers in accordance with applicable laws and the directors and officers will govern themselves in respect thereof to the best of their ability in accordance with the obligations imposed upon them by law.

Lack of dividend policy

The Company does not presently intend to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future, as any earnings are expected to be retained for use in developing and expanding its business. However, the actual amount of dividends paid by the Company will remain subject to the discretion of the Company's Board of Directors and will depend on results of operations, cash requirements and future prospects of the Company and other factors.

Related Party Transactions

Key management compensation

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, and also comprise the directors of the Company.

The remuneration of key management personnel during the three months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

	For the three months ended	
	April 30, 2016	April 30, 2015
Short-term benefits (i)	\$ 577,500	\$ 187,500
Share-based payments	-	5,167
Total compensation	\$ 577,500	\$ 192,667

- (i) During the three months ended April 30, 2016, Change Path Consulting, a corporation controlled by an officer of the Company, charged consulting fees of \$175,000 (three months ended April 30, 2015- \$75,000) and Soumi Holdings Inc., a corporation controlled by the Chairman of the Company, charged consulting fees of \$85,000 (three months ended April 30, 2015- \$60,000).

The following balances were outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

	Amounts owed to related parties	
	As at April 30, 2016	As at April 30, 2015
Change Path Consulting	\$ 113,000	\$ -
Rene Bharti	\$ 5,937	\$ -

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments, approximates their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value consists of cash and cash equivalents, are classified as level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including but not limited to the following:

- a) *Currency risk* - The Company is exposed to currency risk by incurring certain expenditures in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, namely the U.S. dollar. The Company has determined that there is very limited currency risk at this time as its expenses in U.S. dollars are not significant at this time.
- b) *Credit risk* - Credit risk is risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is held in large Canadian financial institutions. Financial instruments included in accounts receivable consist of sales tax recoverable from the Government of Canada. The Company's financial instruments are not exposed to significant credit risk.
- c) *Interest rate risk* - Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments. The loans payable bear interest at fixed and variable rates. The Company does not hedge its exposure to interest rate risk as it is minimal and does not believe there would be any material movements for the three month period ended April 30, 2016 and for the thirteen month period ended January 31, 2016 as a result of changes in interest rates.
- d) *Liquidity risk* - Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise the required capital through future equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning, and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

Capital management

The Company defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its share capital, being composed of capital stock, reserves, deficit and cash. Its objective when managing capital is to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide products and services to its customers and returns to its shareholders.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and investments. The Company requires capital to maintain its operating businesses, sustain corporate operations and repay existing obligations. The Company may seek additional financing by means of issuing share capital, the sale of assets or debt financing. There can be no certainty of the Company's ability to raise any additional financing from any of these sources.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors. The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements other than as noted below.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015.

New Accounting Policies and Pronouncements

New accounting policies

During the year ended January 31, 2016, the Company adopted a number of new IFRS standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards. These included IFRS 8, IFRS 13 and IAS 24. These new standards and changes did not have any material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after February 1, 2016 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7") was amended in September 2014 to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing involvement in a transferred asset for purposes of determining the disclosures required. IFRS 7 was also amended to clarify that the additional disclosures relating to offsetting are not specifically required for interim periods unless required by IAS 34. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 15 - Revenue From Contracts With Customers ("IFRS 15") proposes to replace IAS 18 - Revenue, IAS 11 - Construction contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 – Leases as well as some lease related interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length or for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states that upon lease commencement a lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. A lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with full retrospective effect or alternatively not restate comparative information but recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. IFRS 16 requires that lessors classify each lease as an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise it is an operating lease. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied.

ARHT MEDIA INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three months ended April 30, 2106 and 2015

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in December 2014 in order to clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, that materiality consideration apply to all parts of the financial statements and that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IAS 12 – Income Taxes ("IAS 12") was amended in January 2016 to clarify that, among other things, unrealized losses on debt instruments measured at fair value and measured at cost for tax purposes give rise to a deductible temporary difference regardless of whether the debt instrument's holder expects to recover the carrying amount of the debt instrument by sale or by use; the carrying amount of an asset does not limit the estimation of probable future taxable profits; and estimates for future taxable profits exclude tax deduction resulting from the reversal of deductible temporary differences. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IAS 38 - Intangible Assets ("IAS 38") and IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16"), were amended in May 2014 to introduce a rebuttable presumption that the use of revenue-based amortization methods is inappropriate. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

Commitments and Contingencies

Management Contracts

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts contain clauses requiring additional payments of up to approximately \$2,289,000 due within one year. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these financial statements. Additional minimum management contract commitments remaining under these contract approximate \$348,333 due within one year.

Office Lease

In November 2011, the Company renewed the lease agreement for its office premises extending the lease until January 31, 2017. The annual estimated rent and operating costs for the office premise is approximately \$300,000. Effective November 15, 2013, the Company subleased its Calgary office space to a third party on the same terms and conditions as its original lease with the landlord. In the event the subtenant does not meet its commitments, the landlord would pursue the Company for the office lease costs until lease expiry.

Scientific Research & Experimental Development ("SR&ED") Tax Credits

The Company entered into an agreement with a consultant to assist with a SR&ED tax credit claim for the December 31, 2013, October 15, 2014 and January 31, 2015 tax periods. The Company has retained the consultant on a contingency fee basis. The fees payable to the consultant will be deducted from any SR&ED refunds received. Fees are earned only upon acceptance of the claim by the Canada Revenue Agency. No tax credit claim has been accrued in these financial statements as collectability is uncertain given the claim is subject to the review and approval of the Canada Revenue Agency.

Off Balance-Sheet Items

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet items as at April 30, 2016 and January 31, 2016.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

Internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The Company's certifying officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are also responsible to ensure that these filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by these filings, and these Financial Statements together with the other financial information included in these filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented in these filings. The Board of Directors approves the Financial Statements and MD&A and ensures that management has discharged its financial responsibilities. The Board's review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which meets periodically to review all financial reports, prior to filing.

Outstanding Share Data

As at the date of this MD&A, there were 96,390,568 common shares outstanding, 7,709,000 stock options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.19 per share and 7,957,250 warrants outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.47.